

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/26/2019 1:03 PM

No. 98043-8

NO. 53152-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Welfare of

D.E., V.E., and M.E.,

Minor Children.

---

**RESPONSE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH,  
AND FAMILIES TO MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MARLO S. OESCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #41887  
Office of the Attorney General  
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105  
PO Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
(253) 593-5243  
Marlo.Oesch@atg.wa.gov  
OID #91117

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. ARGUMENT .....17

A. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding  
that Department Offered or Provided All Necessary  
Services. ....18

B. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding  
There Is Little Likelihood That Conditions Will be  
Remedied so That the Children Can be Returned to J.J. in  
the Near Future and J.J. Is Currently Unfit. ....27

C. The trial court did not violate J.J.’s right to procedural  
due process when it provided J.J. the opportunity to  
present all relevant evidence prior to making its decision. ....38

V. CONCLUSION .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>DGHI, Enterprises v. Pac. Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999).....	41
<i>Elam v. Elam</i> , 97 Wn.2d 811, 650 P.2d 213 (1982).....	41
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963).....	41
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	20, 39-40
<i>In re Aschauer's Welfare</i> , 93 Wn.2d 689, 611 P.2d 1245 (1980).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988).....	29, 45
<i>In re Dependency of C.T.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 490, 798 P.2d 1170 (1990).....	28-29
<i>In re Dependency of G.G., Jr.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 813, 344 P.3d 234 (2015).....	31-32
<i>In re Dependency of J.C.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 418, 924 P.2d 21 (1996).....	28
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	40
<i>In re Dependency of P.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990) 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	18, 29
<i>In re Dependency of Ramquist</i> , 52 Wn. App. 854, 765 P.2d 30 (1988).....	18

<i>In re Dependency of S.M.H.,</i> 128 Wn. App. 45, 115 P.3d 990 (2005) .....	18, 34
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.,</i> 126 Wn. App. ....	25, 28
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.,</i> 108 Wn. App. ....	18, 22, 26, 29, 40, 42-43
<i>In re J.W.,</i> 111 Wn. App. 180, 43 P.3d 1273 (2002) .....	18
<i>In re Mahaney,</i> 146 Wn.2d 878, 51 P.3d 776 (2002) .....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Harshman,</i> 18 Wn. App. 116, 567 P.2d 667 (1977) .....	41
<i>In re Marriage of Johnson,</i> 28 Wn. App. 574, 625 P.2d 720 (1981) .....	41
<i>In re S.J.,</i> 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011) .....	25
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.,</i> 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010) .....	31
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.R.,</i> 78 Wn. App. 222, 896 P.2d 1298 (1995) .....	17-18
<i>In re Welfare of C.B.,</i> 134 Wn. App. 942, 143 P.3d 846 (2006) .....	28
<i>In re Welfare of Hall,</i> 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983) .....	29
<i>In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.,</i> 157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010) .....	34
<i>In re Welfare of Ott,</i> 37 Wn. App. 234, 679 P.2d 372 (1984) .....	28

<i>In re Welfare of S.V.B.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 762, 880 P.2d 80 (1994) .....	17-18
<i>In re Welfare of Shantay C.J.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 926, 91 P.3d 909 (2004) .....	43
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976) .....	39, 42
<i>Matter of Det. of Monroe</i> , 198 Wn. App. 196, 392 P.3d 1088 (2017) .....	39
<i>Matter of K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d. 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016) .....	31
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982) .....	43

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34.020 .....	46
RCW 13.34.025(2)(b) .....	21
RCW 13.34.090(1) .....	43
RCW 13.34.180 .....	17
RCW 13.34.180(1) .....	16-17, 31, 45
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d) .....	18
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) .....	27-28
RCW 13.34.180(4) .....	43
RCW 13.34.190 .....	45
RCW 13.34.190(4) .....	17-18

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a) .....	38
------------------	----

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 38-39
